LM-3B USER’S MANUAL
CHAPTER 5
CHAPTER 5
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL INTERFACE
5.1 Description
The interface between LV and SC consists of mechanical and electrical interfaces.
Through mechanical interface, the payload is mated with the LV mechanically, while
the electrical interface functions to electrically connect the LV with SC.

California, US)
LV Side SC Side
Code Type Code Type
P2 D8179E37-OPN J1 D8174E37-OSN
P2 D8179E37-OPY J2 D8174E37-OSY
Note:
(1) The IFDs will separate when disengagement reaches 13.5mm. User can also
select other DEUTSCH product according to its needs, such as DBAS7061.
(2) Following Chinese-made products are also available, YF8-64 (64 pins), FD-
Issue 1999  5-25
LM-3B USER’S MANUAL
CHAPTER 5
20(20 pins), FD-26(26 pins), FD-50(50 pins), etc.
5.3.2.3 IFD Supply
Generally, User provides the whole set of the IFDs to CALT for the soldering on the
umbilical cables. The necessary operation and measurement description shall also be
provided. (If the user selects the Chinese-made connectors, CALT will provide the
halves installed at the SC side.)
5.3.2.4 Characteristics of IFD
SC side shall specify characteristics of the IFDs. The specific contents are pin
assignment, usage, maximum voltage, maximum current, one-way maximum
resistance etc. CALT will design the umbilical cable according to the above
requirements.
5.3.3 Umbilical System
The umbilical system consists of onboard-LV parts and ground cable parts.
5.3.3.1 Onboard-LV Umbilical Cable
(1) Composition
The Onboard-LV cable net comprises the cables from the IFDs (P1, P2) to WXTC.
These umbilical cables will fly with LV.
Whereas:
Code Description
P1、P2 LV/SC electrical connectors at LV side which is
crimp-connected to the cables.
EC1、EC2 Technological interfaces between SC adapter and LV
EY1 Interface between umbilical cable and LV TM system, through
which the SC/LV separation signal is sent to LV TM system
WXTC Umbilical cable connector (LV-Ground)
G1 Grounding points to overlap the shielding of wires and the shell
of LV
Issue 1999  5-26
LM-3B USER’S MANUAL
CHAPTER 5
(2) Circuitry of separation signal
There are four break-wires on the IFDs P1 & P2, which generate SC/LV separation
signals. The SC will receive the SC/LV separation signals once the break-wires
circuitry break when SC/LV separates.
In the same way, there are two break-wires on the IFDs J1 & J2. The IFDs will send
the SC/LV separation signal to LV once the break-wires circuitry break when SC/LV
separates. This separation signal will be sent to LV’s telemetry system through EY1
interface. Refer to Figure 5-11 for the break-wire’s circuitry. The break-wire’s
allowable current: ≤100mA, allowable voltage: ≤30V.
J2
J1
P2
P1
Break-wire
Break-wire
Break-wire
Break-wire
Break-wire
Break-wire
SC Side
SC Side
LV Side
LV Side
Figure 5-11 Break-wire for SC/LV Separation Signal
There are two microswitches on the payload adapter to give the mechanical separation
signal. This separation signal will also be sent to LV’s telemetry system.
Issue 1999  5-27
LM-3B USER’S MANUAL
CHAPTER 5
5.3.3.2 Ground Umbilical Cable Net
(1) Composition